Upon motion made by Supervisor West, seconded by Supervisor Huber and unanimously carried, the following Ordinance was adopted:

ORDINANCE OF BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF ADAMS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI SETTING THE MAXIMUM SPEED PERMITTED ON NORTHLOOP ROAD

WHEREAS, Section 63-3-501 of the Mississippi Code of 1972 specifies the maximum speed limits on highways and roads of the State of Mississippi, which speed is presently 55 miles per hour on county roads; and

WHEREAS, Section 63-3-501 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended authorizes the Board of Supervisors, within their jurisdiction, to, after having determined upon the basis of an engineering and traffic investigation that the speed permitted under Article 11 of Chapter 63 of the Mississippi Code of 1972 is greater than is reasonable or safe under conditions found to exist upon such county road or any portion thereof, decrease the speed permitted under the general laws of the State of Mississippi as specified in Chapter 63 of the Code of 1972; and,

WHEREAS, James A. Marlow, Jr., County Engineer for Adams County, Mississippi has prepared plans for the construction of Northloop Road beginning at a junction with Cemetery Road in Section 6, T7N-R3W and extending easterly for 0.64 miles to the end of Old County Club Road in Section 12, T7n-R3W, and has determined that the maximum speed of 35 miles per hour is a reasonable and safe speed for the road for the anticipated volume of traffic.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is Ordered, Adjudged and Decreed by the Board of Supervisors of Adams County, Mississippi that the maximum speed permitted on the proposed North Loop Road is set at thirty-five (35) miles per hour.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this Ordinance be published in the Natchez Democrat, a newspaper having a general circulation in Adams County, Mississippi for two consecutive weeks and that such ordinance shall become effective when appropriate signs giving notice thereof has been erected on Northloop Road.